PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

TO: City Council of the City of Comfrey, Minnesota

Minnesota Municipal Board

Cottonwood County Board of Commissioners

Town Board of Selma Township, Cottonwood County, Minnesota

THE UNDERSIGNED, Paul D. Schiller, owner of the territory described below, hereby requests the City Council of the City of Comfrey, Minnesota, to annex the territory to the City of Comfrey and to extend the City of Comfrey municipal boundaries to include the same, and for that purpose respectfully states:

1. That the territory to be annexed consists of platted land of less than 60 acres, which land is legally described as follows:

Lots Eleven (11), Twelve (12), Thirteen (13), and Fourteen (14), Block One (1), Steinmetz Addition to the Town of Comfrey, Cottonwood County, Minnesota.

- 2. That the territory described above contains .5 acres.
- 3. That the territory described above abuts the city limits of the City of Comfrey to the north and east of the above-described tract of land.
- 4. That the territory is located in Selma Township, Cottonwood County, Minnesota, and is not included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, and does not border any municipality other than the City of Comfrey.
- 5. That the territory is about to become urban in character, in that petitioner intends to construct a residential dwelling on the parcel and is in need of municipal sewer service.
- 6. That this petition is filed for the purpose of annexing the property to the City of Comfrey and for the purposes of making available to said territory services provided by the City of Comfrey.

Dated this 15 day of June, 1998.

Paul D. Schiller

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

TO: City Council of the City of Comfrey, Minnesota
Minnesota Municipal Board
Cottonwood County Board of Commissioners
Town Board of Selma Township, Cottonwood County, Minnesota

THE UNDERSIGNED, Douglas Wall and Joanne Wall and Marvin Wall and Cyrilla Wall, owners of the territory described below, hereby requests the City Council of the City of Comfrey, Minnesota, to annex the territory to the City of Comfrey and to extend the City of Comfrey municipal boundaries to include the same, and for that purpose respectfully states:

1. That the territory to be annexed consists of unplatted land of less than 60 acres, which land is legally described as follows:

That part of the North One-half of the Northeast Quarter (N½NE½), Section Three (3), Township One Hundred Seven (107), Range Thirty-four (34), County, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point 50 feet west of the northwest corner of Steinmetz Addition to the Village of Comfrey, along the north line of said Section Three (3); running thence west parallel with said line a distance of 150 feet; thence south a distance of 150 feet; thence east a distance of 150 feet; thence north a distance of 150 feet, to the place of beginning.

- 2. That the territory described above contains .5 acres.
- 3. That the territory described above abuts the city limits of the City of Comfrey to the north of the above-described tract of land.
- 4. That the territory is located in Selma Township, Cottonwood County, Minnesota, and is not included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, and does not border any municipality other than the City of Comfrey.
- 5. That the territory is about to become urban in character, in that the property includes a residenial dwelling, which dwelling is in need of municipal sewer service.
- 6. That this petition is filed for the purpose of annexing the property to the City of Comfrey and for the purposes of making available to said territory services provided by the City of Comfrey.

Dated this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>fine</u>, 1998.

Joanne Wall

